

No. 06-12816-HH

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

WYATT HENDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

PAUL I. PEREZ  
United States Attorney

WAN J. KIM  
Assistant Attorney General

TAMRA PHIPPS  
DOUGLAS MOLLOY  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
Middle District of Florida

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
LISA J. STARK  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4491

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i> .....	2
2. <i>Facts</i> .....	3
3. <i>Defendant's Initial Sentencing</i> .....	4
4. <i>Defendant's Initial Appeal</i> .....	6
5. <i>Defendant's Resentencing</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT WAS ENTITLED TO USE THE ORIGINAL PRESENTENCE REPORT AT DEFENDANT'S RESENTENCING .....	10
A. <i>This Court Should Not Consider Defendant's Claim Since Defendant Invited The District Court To Resentence Him Without An Updated And Redacted Presentence Report</i> .....	11
B. <i>Assuming Defendant's Claim May Be Reviewed, The District Court Did Not Violate Fed. R. Crim. P. 32, And Certainly Did Not Commit Plain Error When It Resentenced Defendant Without An Updated Presentence Report</i> .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

C. *Assuming Defendant’s Claim May Be Reviewed, The District Court Did Not Violate Fed. R. Crim. P. 32, And Certainly Did Not Commit Plain Error When It Resentenced Defendant Without Excising References In The Presentence Report To Weapons-Related Enhancements* ..... 21

II THIS DECISION NOT TO GRANT A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE IS COMMITTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S UNREVIEWABLE DISCRETION ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES:

<i>Bayless v. United States</i> , 14 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	21, 24
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2005) .....	6
<i>United States v. Aleman</i> , 832 F.2d 142 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>United States v. Beatty</i> , 9 F.3d 686 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bleike</i> , 950 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) .....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Burge</i> , 407 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 551 (2005) .....	14
* <i>United States v. Chase</i> , 174 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	28
* <i>United States v. Conhaim</i> , 160 F.3d 893 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cothran</i> , 302 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625, 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 916 F.2d 126, (3d Cir. 1980), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Rutledge v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 292, 116 S. Ct. 1241 (1996) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Fulford</i> , 267 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 262 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 111, 122 S. Ct. 2326 (2002) .....	28
<i>United States v. Hardesty</i> , 958 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17-18
* <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 443 F.3d 822 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	11-12, 14

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1091, 112 S. Ct. 1162 (1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 409 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 140 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 767 F.2d 1259 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>United States v. Latner</i> , 702 F.2d 947 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 914, 104 S. Ct. 274 (1983) .....	16
<i>United States v. Manarite</i> , 44 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1158, 115 S. Ct. 2610, and cert. denied, 516 U.S. 851, 116 S. Ct. 148 (1995) .....	12-13
<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 279 F.3d 16 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1120, 122 S. Ct. 2346 (2002) .....	21
* <i>United States v. Milano</i> , 32 F.3d 1449 (11th Cir. 1994), superseded by statute, 18 U.S.C. 3565, on other grounds, as recognized by <i>United States v. Cook</i> , 291 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 406 F.3d 323 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 207 (2005) .....	22
* <i>United States v. Norris</i> , 452 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>United States v. Okoronkwo</i> , 46 F.3d 426 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 833, 116 S. Ct. 107 (1995) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Delgado</i> , 451 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>United States v. Pelensky</i> , 129 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	17

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Quintieri*, 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied,  
539 U.S. 902, 123 S. Ct. 2246 (2003) ..... 19

*United States v. Ramusack*, 928 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*United States v. Reiss*, 186 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 23

*United States v. Robertson*, 901 F.2d 733 (9th Cir.), cert. denied,  
498 U.S. 962, 111 S. Ct. 395 (1990) ..... 21

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 398 F.3d at 1291 (11th Cir.), cert. denied,  
125 S. Ct. 2935 (2005) ..... 15-16, 21

*United States v. Shelton*, 400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*United States v. Silvestri*, 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir.), cert. denied,  
126 S. Ct. 772 (2005) ..... 11

*United States v. Smith*, 40 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 23

*United States v. Smith*, 101 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 21, 24

*United States v. Soto-Alvarez*, 958 F.2d 473 (1st Cir.), cert. denied,  
506 U.S. 877, 113 S. Ct. 221 (1992) ..... 18

*United States v. Talley*, 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 28

\* *United States v. Winingear*, 422 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 27

\* *United States v. Wood*, 430 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 19

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 242 ..... 2, 27

18 U.S.C. 1001 ..... 2



**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3) ..... 2

18 U.S.C. 3565 ..... 12

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

**GUIDELINES:**

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(a) ..... 4

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(2)(B) ..... 4

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 ..... *passim*

    Section (c)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 16

    Section (i)(3)(B) ..... 22-23

    Advisory Committee Notes, 1983 Amendments ..... 25

    Advisory Committee Notes, 1994 Amendments ..... 18

\*     Advisory Committee Notes, 2002 Amendments ..... 25-26

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement 5162.02,  
    Definition of Term “Crimes of Violence” (April 23, 1996) ..... 26
